

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
PUBLIC INFORMATION UNIT
05 MAY 23 PM 2:40

05-15224

FILED _____
DOCKETED _____
DATE INITIAL _____

EL DORADO COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of California,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

vs.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Intervenors – Defendants – Appellees,

GALE A. NORTON, in her capacity as Secretary of the Interior; PHILIP N.
HOGAN, in his Capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming
Commission; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; AURENE MARTIN, in her
Capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA THE HONORABLE GARLAND E.
BURRELL, JR., Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Mark D. Harrison
Michael V. Brady
Andrea A. Matarazzo
Jeffrey L. Anderson
DIEPENBROCK HARRISON
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1800
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 492-5000
Facsimile: (916) 446-4535

Louis B. Green, County Counsel
Edward L. Knapp, Chief Assistant
County Counsel
EL DORADO COUNTY COUNSEL
330 Fairland Court
Placerville, California 95667
Telephone: (530) 621-5770
Facsimile: (530) 6212937

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

05-15224

EL DORADO COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of California,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

vs.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Intervenors – Defendants – Appellees,

GALE A. NORTON, in her capacity as Secretary of the Interior; PHILIP N.
HOGAN, in his Capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming
Commission; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; AURENE MARTIN, in her
Capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA THE HONORABLE GARLAND E.
BURRELL, JR., Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Mark D. Harrison
Michael V. Brady
Andrea A. Matarazzo
Jeffrey L. Anderson
DIEPENBROCK HARRISON
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1800
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 492-5000
Facsimile: (916) 446-4535

Louis B. Green, County Counsel
Edward L. Knapp, Chief Assistant
County Counsel
EL DORADO COUNTY COUNSEL
330 Fairland Court
Placerville, California 95667
Telephone: (530) 621-5770
Facsimile: (530) 6212937

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. The Basis For The District Court’s Jurisdiction	1
B. The Basis For Court Of Appeals Jurisdiction	1
C. Filing Date Of Notice Of Appeal	2
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Factual Allegations Related To Tribal Status	6
B. Factual Allegations Related To Environmental Review.....	11
1. The NIGC’s NEPA Review For the Casino	14
2. The BIA’s NEPA Review	18
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
A. The District Court’s Dismissal Under FRCP 12(b)(6) Is Reviewed De Novo on Appeal.....	20
B. The District Court’s Order Following Parties’ Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment Is Reviewed De Novo On Appeal.	20
VII. ARGUMENT – STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	21
A. The County’s Challenge to the Band’s Tribal Status is Timely Under Wind River.	22
B. The Band and Federal Defendants’ Original Arguments Were Legally Inconsistent and, Under Wind River, Wrong.	28
C. In Its October 29, 2003 Order the District Court Erred and Misapplied Wind River By Holding That a Third Party’s Illegal Conduct Could Trigger the Statute of Limitations.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. In its May 13, 2004 Order the District Court Compounded Its Error By Finding that Wind River was Inapplicable, and that Federal Enforcement Against A Third Party Triggered the Statute of Limitations as to the County.....	33
E. Assuming, as the District Court Ruled, that a Claim Accrued in 1996, the Claim was Extinguished by the Cessation of Operation of the Illegal Casino in December of 1997. Under Wind River the Claim Re-accrued in 2002.	37
VIII. ARGUMENT – VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS.....	39
A. The Agencies Understated Project Impacts and Violated NEPA by Segmenting the Environmental Review of the Casino Project.....	40
B. The Agencies’ Defenses Attempting to Justify Segmented Review Are Contradictory and Legally Insupportable.	42
C. The Agencies Must Prepare an EIS Because the Casino Project May Cause Significant Adverse Effects Related to Increased Traffic.....	44
D. The Agencies Must Prepare an EIS Because the Casino Project May Cause Significant Air Quality Impacts.....	47
1. The Agencies’ General Conformity Analysis Violates EPA Regulations and Subverts NEPA’s Goal of Full Public Disclosure.....	52
a. The Agencies Cannot Save the General Conformity Analysis By Repudiating It.....	53
b. The NIGC Was Obligated to Perform a General Conformity Analysis That Included Operational Vehicular Emissions.	55
E. The Agencies Must Prepare an EIS Because the Casino Project May Cause Significant Adverse Effects Related to Water Quality.....	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
F. The Agencies' Failure to Properly Evaluate Cumulative Impacts Violates NEPA.....	60
G. The Federal Agencies Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Evaluate Project Alternatives.	62
H. Failure to Demonstrate that the Casino Project Would be in Conformity with the State Implementation Plan Violates the Clean Air Act.....	65
IX. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acri v. International Ass'n of Machinists</i> 781 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Air India v. Brien</i> 261 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. City of Los Vegas</i> 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>American Motorcycle Association Dist. 37 v. Norton</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15662 (N.D. Cal. August 3, 2004).....	36
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Norton</i> 7 Fed. Appx. 739, 740 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> 125 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> 177 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. United States</i> 130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> 994 F.2d 112 (3rd Cir. 1993)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42, 47
<i>City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough</i> 915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990).....	60, 62
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. NRC</i> 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987).....	35, 36
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest v. National Park Serv.</i> 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Enrico's, Inc. v. Rice</i> 730 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> 266 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	35
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorian</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	11
<i>Foster v. Center Township of LaPorte County</i> 798 F.2d 237 (7th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Ghartey v. St. John's Queens Hosp.</i> 869 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Instituto De Educacion Universal Corp. v. United State Dep't of Educ.</i> 209 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Kern v. BLM</i> 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management</i> 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39, 57, 61
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39, 44, 47, 51, 60
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Macklin v. United States</i> 300 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Madison v. Graham</i> 316 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> 158 F. Supp. 2d 984 (W.D. Mo. 2001)	32
<i>Murphy Bros v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> 526 US 350 (1999)	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Duvall</i> 777 F. Supp. 1533 (E.D. Cal. 1991).....	61
<i>Nesovic v. United States</i> 71 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. United States</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5373, *24-25 (N.D. Cal. March 30, 2005)	36
<i>Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell</i> 571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

<i>Presidio Golf Club v. National Park Service</i> 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union</i> 939 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25, 32
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Spannaus v. DOJ</i> 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Dalton</i> 989 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	46
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	1
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Trafalgar Capital Assocs. v. Cuomo</i> 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....	25, 31-32
<i>United States v. Alder Creek Water Co.</i> 823 F.2d 343 (9th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>United States v. One 1961 Red Chevrolet Impala</i> 457 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe of the Benton Paiute Reservation
v. Department of the Interior
766 F. Supp. 842 (E.D. Cal. 1991)..... 27, 28, 30, 36

Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Association
v. City of San Buenaventura
(2004) 371 F.3d 1046.....20

Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/N Valdez v. Rosenbaum
302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Western Radio Services Company, Inc. v. Glickman
123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....42

Westlands Water Dist. v. Norton
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....43

Whitmore v. Arkansas
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....26

Whittle v. Local 641, Int’l Board. of Teamsters
56 F.3d 487 (3rd Cir. 1995)29

Wind River Mining Corporation v. United States
946 F.2d 710 (9th 1991)..... 19, 21, 23, 34, 38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701.....11, 29

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 704.....11, 25

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11

24 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 479a.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 479a-1.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2701q.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	2, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....	62
California Corporations Code § 21000	8

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b).....	6
FRCP 12(b)(6)	20

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 83	8
25 C.F.R. § 83.10(i)	27
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(a)	27
25 C.F.R. § 83.4.....	27
40 C.F.R. Part 93	65
40 C.F.R. § 93.152	56
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b)	55, 66, 67, 70
40 C.F.R. § 93.158.....	69, 70
40 C.F.R. § 93.159.....	69, 70
40 C.F.R. § 93.160.....	69, 70
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4.....	61
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5.....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	62
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(2).....	64
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	51
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1.....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....	41, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	47, 50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....	50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	40, 41
